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N § 1048. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-

(%) Fifs ag SE-g 94 HAN: Will the Minister of Commu-NITY DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer

W g TAEE aE gEA 9 el : to his Ministry’s Administration Re-

% \ . | port for the year 1956-57 (page 15)
1 and state:
$[THE MINISTER or COMMUNITY I (a) the names of the places in

DEVELOPMENT (Sert S. K. DEY): ,| Development Blocks where the nine
(a) Various designs have been circu- | proposed Small Industrial Estates will
lated to State Governments and Train- | be established and the names of the
ing Centres. The Social Education | places where twenty-six pilot projects
Organisers, Gram Sevikas etc. are | are working; and

publicising the use of smokeless chulla (b) what are the industries which in the interior by practical demons~ | ... peins started in those Estates?]
tration.

(b) It is manufactured by local arti- amarfow faw@ "1 (st gwo
;znssi;eihivzglage and it costs about o i] . (q;) u fareror foras searfaa
' ¢ T afedl X €

(¢) The trainees manufacture these AT ¥ AT feq 7T é’ g7

for demonstration purposes in the
villages and pursuade the village arti- | ¥ ¥ X W@ fa@m wmar g

sans to manufacture it according to (if@rqw&fsrsz ts, T . 203)

the model.
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(d) Since these are locally manufac- - .
tured, the information is not availa- Fesl AT @1 ITefed 9X fiv

ble.] g
+[TE MINISTER oF COMMUNITY

' ma At % ek afesat aar wgae | DEVELOPMENT  (Surr S. K. Dev):
e (a) A statement showing the names

RIEER of the nine proposed Industrial Esta-
. . tes and the 26 Pilot Projects is laid o¥s. el ﬂ?l‘ﬁfﬂ'@i“'@?{ FT on the Table of the House. (See

amarfas fagt 957 99 AT F | Appendix XVIIL, Annexure No. 102.)

REUE-Yo F s SfdT (T 24) (b) It depends upon the skill and 1 WA AR g FAW AT FO KA raw materials available locally.]
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4[SerTING UP OF A CENTRAL INSTITUTE
FOR TRAINING OF SENIOR OFFICERS IN
ComMmMuNITY DEVELOPMENT

1049. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Commu-N1ty DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Central Institute for training of senior officers in community development; and if so, where the proposed institute will be located; and

(b) what is the number of officers who will be trained in that Institute at a time and what will be the course of study?]

wrnfrr fawta At (s @a@o
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[Tre MINISTER oFr COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT (SHrr S. K. DEy):
(a) Yes, Sir, in Delhi.
(b) Maximum 50. Details are being worked out.]
|

IMPORT AND EXPORT OF SUGAR

1050. Sekrt M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister of FOOp AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to export sugar this year;

(b) if so, how much and to which countries; and

4l ] English translation.

{ 5 SEPTEMBER 1957 ]

.
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(¢) whether any sugar will be imported during the year and, 4f so, how much and from which countries, and at what cost?

Tae MINISTER or FOOD AnD AGRICULTURE (SHrRr As P. JaIN):
(a) and (b). 171 lakh tons have already been sold for export as shown below:

Metric

Tons

1. West Asian countries 82,350

2. East Asian countries 37,000
3. Far East countries mcludmg

Malaya . . 30,650

4. Burma and Ceylon 20,250

5. United Kingdom 1,000

(c) No Sir.
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW AERODROME AT
HaLpwaNI

1051. MourLana M. FARUQIL: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND CoOM-

MUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the .reply given to part (b) of Starred Question No. 304 in the

Rajya Sabha on the 20th August 1956 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken in hand the construction of a new aerodrome at Haldwani; and

(b) at what cost this aerodrome is to be constructed?

Tae MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT anNp COMMUNICATIONS (SHr1 HUMAY‘UN
KaBm): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 5:80 lakhs approximately, excluding the cost of land which has been made available, free of cost, by the Government of Uttar Pradesh.

TRAINING CENTRE IN Fisuery Co-OPERA-
TIVES AND ADMINISTRATION IN
AUSTRALIA

1052. Serr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state whether Government

